Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

> Linda Breathitt Commissioner

June 28, 2013

Honorable J. Wade Hendricks Stoll Keenon Ogdon, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W. Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202

RE: Case No. 2013-00238

Kentucky Utilities Company

The Commission staff has reviewed Kentucky Utilities Company's application in the above case and finds that it met the minimum filing requirements on June 20, 2013 and has been accepted for filing.

Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Linda Faulkner

Filings Division Director

LF/ke







2000 PNC PLAZA 500 WEST JEFFERSON STREET LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-2828 MAIN: (502) 333-6000 FAX: (502) 333-6099

FILED

JUN 20 2013

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JUN 20 2013

Ref Sur I V CU

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

2013-00238

J. WADE HENDRICKS DIRECT DIAL: (502) 560-4227

DIRECT FAX: (502) 627-8727 wade.hendricks@skofirm.com

June 20, 2013

VIA HAND-DELIVERY

Mr. Jeff DeRouen Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

Re: Application of Kentucky Utilities Company for an Order Amending and Extending Existing Authority with Respect to Revolving Line of Credit

Dear Mr. DeRouen:

Enclosed for filing, please find the original and ten (10) copies of the Application of Kentucky Utilities Company for an Order Amending and Extending Existing Authority with Respect to Revolving Line of Credit. An extra copy of the Application is enclosed to be file stamped and returned to the undersigned.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions or require additional information.

Very truly yours,

Harland

J. Wade Hendricks

JWH/dvg Enclosures

cc: Dennis G. Howard, II Lawrence W. Cook

400001.146242/990588.1